

PRESS RELEASE

Release Date: March 22, 2024

SAN BERNARDINO SUPERIOR COURT SELECTS NEW COMMISSIONER RILEY TODD

SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO 247 West Third Street, 11th Floor San Bernardino, Ca 92415-0302 www.sb-court.org

> Lisa M. Rogan Presiding Judge

Anabel Z. Romero Court Executive Officer **SAN BERNARDINO, CA**— San Bernardino Superior Court (SBSC) is pleased to announce the selection of Riley Todd as the court's newest commissioner. Mr. Todd will be officially sworn in on Thursday, April 11, 2024.

Mr. Todd served as a Deputy District Attorney from 2014 to present. During his tenure at that office, Mr. Todd supported all treatment courts for the Superior Court at the Rancho Cucamonga and San Bernardino courthouses, including all Drug Court programs, Mental Health Court, and Veteran's Court. He was also a part of the Family Violence Unit, where he reviewed, filed, and prosecuted crimes of domestic violence. Prior to his time at the District Attorney's office, his career from 2011-2014 was in private practice.

Mr. Todd was admitted to the California State Bar in December 2011. He received his Juris Doctorate from Western State University College of Law in 2011.

Superior Court Commissioners hear matters including, but not limited to, family law, probate, small claims, unlawful detainers (eviction), child support, domestic violence, civil harassment, traffic, and criminal matters. Commissioners must be active members in good standing with the State Bar of California and be admitted to practice law in California for at least ten years.

"Mr. Todd's dedication and commitment to uphold the law makes him an invaluable asset to our organization," said Presiding Judge Lisa M. Rogan. "We are thrilled to welcome Commissioner Riley Todd to our exceptional team," said Court Executive Officer Anabel Z. Romero.

For media inquiries, contact Communication and Public Affairs, via courts-pio@sb-court.org.